Zionsville Rugby Club Spring 2025 Sports Field Usage

Mulberry Field Park — Sport Fields 1,2 and 3

February 15-June 6

High School Rugby Club

Date

Saturday, February 15
Saturday, February 22

Monday, February 24

Wednesday, February 26
Thursday, February 27

Monday, March 3
Wednesday, March 5
Thursday, March 6
Saturday, March 8
Monday, March 10

Wednesday, March 12

Thursday, March 13
Saturday, March 15
Monday, March 17

Wednesday, March 19

Thursday, March 20
Saturday, March 22
Saturday, March 22
Monday, March 24

Wednesday, March 26

Thursday, March 27
Saturday, March 29
Monday, March 31
Wednesday, April 2
Thursday, April 3
Saturday, April 5
Monday, April 7
Wednesday, April 9
Thursday, April 10
Saturday, April 12
Saturday, April 12
Monday, April 14
Wednesday, April 16
Thursday, April 17
Saturday, April 19
Saturday, April 19
Sunday, April 20
Sunday, April 20
Monday, April 21
Wednesday, April 23
Wednesday, April 23

Time
8:00am-12:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am -4:00 pm
ALL DAY
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am -4:00 pm
ALL DAY
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am—-4:00 pm
ALL DAY
10:00 am -6:00 pm
ALL DAY
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
2:00-10:00 pm

Field Use
1,2&3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 GAME
SHELTER B

3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 GAME
SHELTER B

3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 GAME
SHELTER B

1,2,3 GAME
SHELTER B

3 PRACTICE
2 GAME/LIGHTS
SHELTER B

Fee
$15
$15
$5
$5
$5
$5
$5
$5
$15
$5
$5
$5
$15
$5
$5
$5
$30
$0
$5
$5
$5
$15
$5
$5
$5
$15
$5
$5
$5
$30
$0
$5
$5
$5
$30
$0
$30
$0
$5
$45
$0



Thursday, April 24
Saturday, April 26
Monday, April 28
Wednesday, April 30
Wednesday, April 30
Thursday, May 1
Saturday, May 3
Sunday, May 4
Sunday, May 4
Monday, May 5
Wednesday, May 7
Wednesday, May 7
Thursday, May 8
Friday, May 9
Friday, May 9
Saturday, May 10
Monday, May 12
Wednesday, May 14
Thursday, May 15
Saturday, May 17
Monday, May 19
Wednesday, May 21
Thursday, May 22
Saturday, May 24
Monday, May 26
Wednesday, May 28
Thursday, May 29
Saturday, May 31

Youth Rugby Practice Dates

Date

Monday, February 24
Wednesday, February 26
Thursday, February 27
Monday, March 3
Wednesday, March 5
Thursday, March 6
Monday, March 10
Wednesday, March 12
Thursday, March 13
Monday, March 17
Wednesday, March 19
Thursday, March 20
Monday, March 24
Wednesday, March 26
Thursday, March 27
Monday, March 31

5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
2:00-10:00
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
10:00 am -6:00 pm
ALL DAY
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
2:00-10:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
2:00-10:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-12:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
8:00am-9:00 pm

Time

5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm
5:00-9:00 pm

3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
2 GAME/LIGHTS
SHELTER B

3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 GAME
SHELTER B

3 PRACTICE
2 GAME/LIGHTS
SHELTER B

3 PRACTICE
2 GAME/LIGHTS
SHELTER B

1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
3 PRACTICE
1,2&3 PRACTICE
Field Use

1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE
1,2 PRACTICE

$5
$15
$5
$45
$0
$5
$15
$30
$0
$5
$45
$0
$5
$45
$0
$15
$5
$5
$5
$15
$5
$5
$5
$15
$5
$5
$5
$15

Fee
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10
$10



Wednesday, April 2 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, April 3 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, April 7 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, April 9 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, April 10 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, April 14 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, April 16 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, April 17 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, April 21 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, April 23 5:00-9:00 pm 1,3 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, April 24 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, April 28 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, April 30 5:00-9:00 pm 1,3 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, May 1 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, May 5 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, May 7 5:00-9:00 pm 1,3 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, May 8 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, May 12 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, May 14 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, May 15 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, May 19 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, May 21 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, May 22 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Monday, May 26 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Wednesday, May 28 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Thursday, May 29 5:00-9:00 pm 1,2 PRACTICE $10
Total $1,125

Athletic Field Usage and Scheduling Agreement (Casey Farrell)
Expires On: Wednesday, December 31, 2025

e Maintenance of the Fields and utility expenses shall be shared between the organization
renting the sports fields and the Zionsville Park and Recreation Board.

e Qurorganization and its members shall faithfully observe and strictly comply with the rules
and regulations, and such other and further reasonable rules and regulations as the
Zionsville Park and Recreation Board may from time to time promulgate. The Board shall
give advance written notice of any additional rules or regulations. Our organization has the
option to opt out and terminate this Agreement if it deems appropriate due to any additional
rules or regulations promulgated by the Zionsville Park and Recreation Board.

e QOurorganization shall not interfere with other local groups and the general public's use of
the Park and Fields when not otherwise in use, and our organization shall not control the
use of the Fields at times other than those on the approved schedule, except for make-up
games. All make-up games must be reported to the Zionsville Parks and Recreation
Department and determined by Field availability.



Control and usage of the Fields, and all liability and responsibility for any conduct, liability,
negligence, or other acts of omissions, shall be exclusively with the individual sports
organizations utilizing the Fields at the particular time scheduled for that organization. Our
organization shall have no liability with respect to the Fields when they are not being used
by us.

Our organization shall not cause or permit any alterations, additions or changes of, to or
upon any part of the Premises without the prior written consent of the Parks Superintendent
or Board. Our organization shall correct or repair any damage to the premises, except
damage caused by persons not affiliated with or attending our events

Our organization hereby releases and agrees to indemnify, defend and save the Zionsville
Parks and Recreation Board and the Town of Zionsville harmless from and against any and
all claims, actions, damages, liabilities, losses or expenses, including attorney fees, court
costs and other expenses, incident to or arising out of or resulting from the presence, use
and/or operations in or about the Fields by our organization, its employees, agents,
contractors or invitees, or for any breach of this Agreement.

The Zionsville Parks and Recreation Board hereby releases and agrees to indemnify, defend
and save listed organization harmless from and against any and all claims, actions,
damages, liabilities, lawsuits or expenses, including attorneys' fees, court costs, and other
expenses, incident to or arising out of or resulting from the presence, use and/or operations
in or about the Fields by the Zionsville Department of Parks and Recreation, its employees,
agents, contractors or invitees.

Our organization has read the Athletic Field Usage Policy and Agrees to the terms.

Yes

Athletic Field Usage Certificate of Insurance (Casey Farrell)

Expires On: Wednesday, December 31, 2025

Before field reservations are approved we understand that our organization shall furnish the
Zionsville Parks and Recreation Board with a certificate of insurance from a responsible
company evidencing comprehensive general liability insurance policy coverage with a limit
of not less than $1,000,000 , with broad form contractual liability and participant legal
liability, and that the Zionsville Board of Parks and Recreation and the Town of Zionsville
Parks and Recreation Department, Indiana, are named as additional. Each entity can be
addressed at 1100 W Oak Street, Zionsville, IN 46077.

Our organization certifies that it shall not modify the scope or amount of such insurance
coverage without at least ten (10) days prior written notice to the Board. The required
insurance shall be maintained in effect at all times during the Term.

Insurance documents can be emailed to recreation@zionsville-in.gov and must be received
prior to your reservation approval.

We have read the Certificate of Insurance requirements and understand our reservation will not
be approved until COl is received

Yes



Mulberry Fields Athletic Field Usage Policy (Casey Farrell)

Expires On: Wednesday, December 31, 2025

Activities inappropriate to the fields or their capacity will not be permitted. The
Superintendent of the Department has the authority to deny or terminate usage by any
groups which might exceed field or parking capacity.

No group is allowed to charge admission, parking or any other fee unless approved in
advance by the Superintendent or Zionsville Parks and Recreation Board.

Any league, organization or group reserving use of one or more fields must agree to hold
harmless the Town of Zionsville, the Zionsville Board of Park and Recreation, its employees
and agents, from all liability arising from or related in any way to the use of the property.
Each league, organization or group using the fields must have responsible adult supervision
on site at all times. Security Cameras may be in operation at Mulberry Fields Park; however,
such cameras are not monitored and are not a substitute for adult supervision.

Alcoholic beverages are not permitted on Mulberry Fields property.

Overnight accommodations are not permitted except with prior Park Board approval.
Parking and deliveries are restricted to the black top areas. No vehicles shall be driven on
sidewalks, pathways or turf areas.

Equipment or materials brought in by leagues, organizations or groups should be removed
on the same day of the event, unless prior approval is granted by the Superintendent or If
the Superintendent approves equipment to remain at the facility, such equipment may be
used by other leagues, organizations or groups and shall not be for the exclusive use of the
league, organization or group that provided it.

Field usage and lighting will be limited to the park hours for Mulberry Fields, and fields must
be vacated at the posing closing hour.

Any league, organization or group using the fields or other facilities must clean up all litter,
garbage and debris before leaving the park, and shall promptly repair and damage done to
the fields or other park property.

Any misuse of the park or damage to the facilities may cause the league, organization or
group to forfeit all remaining scheduled dates and times.

We have ready the Athletic Field Usage Policy and agree to the terms listed

Yes



